
Multifunction IEDs

Improving competitiveness and performance is the key to success in the 
modern energy world market. New solutions must be developed to optimize 
assets and take advantage of the rapidly changing environment. 
Substation automation represents one of the major solutions for 
accomplishing such objectives. 

Schneider Electric offers fl exible tools for the progressive retrofi t of existing 
installations, as well as for new substations. Open platforms, relying on 
state-of-the-art technology, enable innovative automation scheme design 
and future-proof connectivity.

MiCOM C264 is the latest generation of modular substation computers. In 
addition to the traditional input/output (I/O) management, MiCOM C264 acts 
as an IEC61850 computer, a powerful Ethernet gateway, a measurement 
center and a fast automation processor.

As a remote terminal unit (RTU), a bay controller, a data concentrator, a 
protocol converter or a voltage regulator, MiCOM C264 is the compact 
solution to countless applications installed in demanding electromagnetic 
conditions.

SEAMLESS MODERNIZATION OF EXISTING INSTALLATIONS
MiCOM C264 provides seamless integration to existing substation assets, 
thanks to its polyvalent interfaces and natural expandability. Its powerful 
processing, communication and confi guration facilities make it the ideal tool 
for improving substation supervision, automation and maintenance.

OPEN PLATFORM 
FOR INNOVATIVE REAL-TIME AUTOMATION SCHEMES
MiCOM C264 enables innovative automation schemes thanks to an 
extremely fast (event driven) engine and robust topological processing. 
Combining any data available on the 10/100 Mbps Ethernet network 
eliminates conventional wiring and facilitates cost versus dependability 
decisions within a substation or between substations.

OPTIMIZED ENGINEERING 
VERSUS CONVENTIONAL DESIGNS
The multifunctional capabilities of MiCOM C264 optimize system 
engineering as fewer devices result in less wiring, training and 
maintenance. Its modern XML confi guration interfaces allow information to 
be shared between the various confi guration tools used in the project, thus 
reducing the overall engineering time
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CUSTOMER BENEFITS

•   Seamless modernization of existing 
installations

•   Open platform for innovative, real-time 
automation schemes

•   Optimized engineering versus 
conventional designs

•   Integration of today’s and tomorrow’s 
communication protocols

MiCOM C264
Modular Substation Computers

MiCOM C264 
in 40TE

MiCOM C264 
in 80TE

Модульные компьютеры подстанции

Ключевыми факторами успеха на современном мировом энергетическом 
рынке является повышение конкурентоспособности и производительности 
оборудования. Разработка новых решений позволяет оптимизировать затраты 
и адаптироваться к условиям стремительно меняющегося мира. Автоматизация 
подстанции представляет собой одно из самых эффективных решений для до-
стижения этих целей.

Schneider Electric предлагает решения по прогрессивной модернизации имею-
щихся установок, а также решения для новых подстанций. Открытые платфор-
мы, соответствующие последним достижениям техники, позволяют создавать 
инновационные схемы автоматизации подстанций, которые не потеряют своей 
актуальности и в будущем. 
MiCOM C264 представляет собой новейшее поколение модульных компью-
теров для подстанции. Кроме осуществления управления входами/выходами 
(I/O), MiCOM C264 также выполняет функции элемента сети IEC61850, мощного 
Ethernet-шлюза, измерительного центра и быстродействующего устройства 
автоматизации. 

Кроме того, при использовании в качестве удаленного терминала (RTU), 
контроллера ячейки, концентратора данных, преобразователя протоколов и 
регулятора напряжения MiCOM C264 представляет компактное решение для 
различных вариантов применения в жестких условиях эксплуатации.

«БЕСШОВНАЯ» МОДЕРНИЗАЦИЯ УСТАНОВЛЕННЫХ 
УСТРОЙСТВ 
Благодаря универсальным интерфейсам и возможности расширения MiCOM 
C264 обеспечивает «бесшовную» интеграцию в имеющуюся систему подстан-
ции. Устройство включает мощные средства обработки данных, связи и конфи-
гурирования, что делает его идеальным инструментом улучшения контроля, 
автоматизации и технического обслуживания подстанции.

ОТКРЫТАЯ ПЛАТФОРМА 
ДЛЯ ИННОВАЦИОННЫХ СХЕМ АВТОМАТИЗАЦИИ РЕАЛЬ-
НОГО ВРЕМЕНИ 
Благодаря наличию сверхбыстрого алгоритма функционирования (управляе-
мого событиями) и надежной топологической обработки информации, MiCOM 
C264 позволяет создавать инновационные схемы. Возможность использования 
всех данных, доступных в сети Ethernet 10/100 Мбит/с, позволяет отказаться от 
традиционной обвязки терминала и снизить стоимость, не ухудшая показатели 
надежности связи, как в пределах подстанции, так и между подстанциями. 

ОПТИМИЗАЦИЯ ИНЖЕНЕРНО-ТЕХНИЧЕСКИХ РАБОТ 
Благодаря многофункциональности MiCOM C264 оптимизируется разработ-
ка системы управления - уменьшается количество требуемых устройств, что 
обеспечивает, в свою очередь, уменьшение количества проводов, а также 
минимизацию затрат на обучение и техническое обслуживание. Современные 
XML-интерфейсы конфигурирования обеспечивают обмен информацией между 
различными инструментами конфигурирования, которые используются в про-
екте, сокращая время выполнения инженерно-технических работ.

MiCOM C264x[ Многофункциональные устройства ] 

ПРЕИМУЩЕСТВА:
• «Бесшовная» модернизация 

установленных устройств;
• Открытая платформа для 

инновационных схем автоматизации 
реального времени;

• Оптимизация инженерно-
технических работ в сочетании со 
стандартной конструкцией;

• Интеграция с существующими 
протоколами связи и возможность 
модернизации протоколов связи в 
будущем.

MiCOM C264 в 
корпусе 40TE

MiCOM C264 в 
корпусе 80TE
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INTEGRATION OF TODAY’S AND TOMORROW’S 
COMMUNICATION PROTOCOLS 
MiCOM C264 is fully compatible with modern communication standards 
such as IEC 61850, IEC 60870-5-104, DNP3, IEC 60870-5-101/103, and 
MODBUS, while its modular design will make it easy to upgrade in line with 
future advances in communication technology. 

FUNCTIONS 
MiCOM C264 substation computers use a range of modular products at 
both hardware and functional levels. They have the following main functions: 

Binary Input Processing 
MiCOM C264 offers fi ve types of binary input (BI) processing: 

•  Single point (SP) 

•  Double point (DP) 

•  Multiple point (MP) 

•  System input (SI) point for C264 internal information coming from 
confi gurable, built-in routines and computer status. 

•  Logical combination of digital inputs 

All are acquired and time-stamped with a 1ms accuracy and discrimination. 

Furthermore, C264 contains multiple base BI processing options, such 
as toggle fi ltering, persistence fi ltering, motion fi ltering, undefi ned state 
fi ltering, manual suppression, substitution, forcing of invalid BI and 
faulty indications. With IEC 61850 protocol on the substation LAN, BI is 
transmitted on a client/server basis using “Report” or “Goose” messages. 

The GOOSE mode is used to transmit BI data extremely quickly on the 
substation LAN to create refl ex automation schemes. 

Binary Counter Inputs 
The binary counter inputs (BCT) are acquired 
via digital input boards. Each BCT may be 
confi gured as single or double counter. The 
content of these counters is locally stored in 
secured memory. Counters are transmitted 
periodically or on request, according to their 
confi guration. After a stop/restart of the unit, 
counting is continued with the stored value as the 
initial value. Operator can set locally or remotely 
each counter value. 

Analogue Inputs Processing 
MiCOM C264 offers fi ve types of measurement, 
processing analogue inputs (AI) from: 

•  Analogue Inputs (AI) 

•  Digital Measurement (DM) 

•  Direct Measured-value (CT/VT) 

•  Communication network 

Analogue Inputs are voltage or current DC 
values, representing an external value, delivered 
by transducers. Measurements can be received 
through the communication network as periodical 
messages or as changes of state (variation, 
threshold, and invalidity) in various formats 
including fl oating, binary, Gray, decimal, BCD 
coded form. 

Analogue Outputs Processing 
Analogue outputs are used to interface 
auxiliary devices requiring analog inputs (eg. 
Measurement viewers, Generators, Motors, etc..). 
The Analog outputs are issued from Analog 
setpoints values received or generated by the 
MiCOM C264. A quality indication is available 
with the Read Inhibit output relay associated to 
each analog output. The Analog output values 
are secured via an external power supply 
(48VDC) keeping the value even if the MiCOM 
C264 power supply is shut-down. 

Digital Measurement Processing 
The digital measurement (DM) inputs are 
acquired via digital input boards. MiCOM C264 
allows the acquisition of a digital value coded on 
N wired BI. Each BI represents part of the DM 
value, and can be either one of two values (low 
or high). These DM values are used to process 
measurements and tap indications. Acquisition 
may be carried out either in BCD-coded form, 
binary, Gray, decimal, or 1 among N. The DM 
inputs are used to acquire the tap changer 
positions (TCP) through the BI. 

IEC 61850 / IEC 60870-5-104, 
DNP3.0 IP

via Ethernet-based  LAN  (10/100 Mbps)

IEC 60870-5-103, DNP3.0,
IEC 60870-5-101, MODBUS

Communications
Protocols

Substation Automation 
and Control Center LinkSCADA Interface

I/O

DNP3.0, IEC 60870-5-101,
Modbus

MiCOM C264 architecture with SCADA interface, Substation automation, IEDs links, 
SOE printer, remote access, I/O,…
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ПРОТОКОЛЫ СВЯЗИ
MiCOM C264 поддерживает современные стандарты связи, та-
кие как IEC 61850, IEC 60870-5-104, DNP3, IEC 60870-5-101/103 и 
MODBUS. В то же время, модульная конструкция устройства позво-
лит легко осуществить модернизацию в соответствии с будущими 
достижениями в области технических средств связи.
ФУНКЦИИ
Компьютеры подстанции MiCOM C264 используют ряд модульных 
устройств, как на уровне аппаратного обеспечения, так и на функци-
ональном уровне. Они включают следующие основные функции: 

Обработка дискретных входов
MiCOM C264 обеспечивает пять типов обработки дискретных вхо-
дов (BI): 
• Одноточечный вход - НО или НЗ контакты (SP)
• Двухточечный вход - НО и НЗ контакты (DP)
• Многоточечный вход – один среди многих (MP)
• Системный вход (SI) для внутренней информации C264, поступа-

ющей от конфигурируемых встроенных подпрограмм и состояния 
устройства. 

• Логическая комбинация цифровых входов.
Сбор данных и пометка времени для всех входов осуществляются с 
точностью 1мс.
Кроме того, C264 включает несколько базовых опций обработки 
дискретных входов, такие как фильтр дребезга контакта, фильтр 
залипания контакта, фильтр неопределенного состояния, функции 
ручного удаления, замены, проверки срабатывания неисправного 
входа и индикация неисправности. Состояние дискретного входа 
передается по протоколу IEC 61850 в локальной сети подстанции по 
технологии клиент-сервер с использованием сообщений “Report” 
или “Goose”.
Режим GOOSE используется для сверхбыстрой передачи состояния 
дискретного входа по локальной сети подстанции с целью создания 
схем автоматизации. 

Дискретные счетчики
Сбор данных дискретных счетчиков (BCT) про-
изводится через платы дискретных входов. 
Каждый счетчик может быть сконфигуриро-
ван как одинарный или двойной. Значения 
счетчиков хранятся в защищенной памяти. 
Данные счетчиков передаются периодически 
или по запросу, в соответствии с их конфигура-
цией. После отключения и повторного запуска 
устройства защиты отсчет возобновляется с 
последнего сохраненного значения. Эксплуа-
тационный персонал может локально или дис-
танционно задать значение каждого счетчика. 

Обработка аналоговых входов
Аналоговые измерения могут быть получены от:
• Платы аналоговых входов (AI)
• Платы цифровых измерений (DM)
• Платы прямых измерений (для ТТ/ТН) 
• По сети
Аналоговые входы принимают величину 
напряжения или постоянного тока, которые 
представляют собой значение измеряемой 
величины, поступившее от преобразователя. 
Измерения также могут быть получены по 
сети в виде периодических сообщений или 
как изменение состояния (изменение, порог и 
ошибочное значение) в различных форматах, 
в том числе в формате с плавающей запятой, 
Gray, в двоичном, десятичном формате и в 
форме двоично-десятичного кода. 

Обработка аналоговых выходов 
Аналоговые выходы используются для пере-
дачи информации внешним устройствам, 
которые имеют аналоговые входы (например, 
средства просмотра измерений, генераторы, 
двигатели и т.д.). Величины, передаваемые 
через аналоговые выходы, назначаются в раз-
деле «уставки аналоговых сигналов». На ана-
логовый выход может быть подана сгенериро-
ванная или полученная MiCOM C264 величина. 
Для индикации качества сигнала аналогового 
выхода используется выходное реле Read 
Inhibit, имеющееся для каждого аналогового 
выхода. Электропитание аналоговых выходов 
осуществляется от внешнего источника (48 В=), 
благодаря чему значение аналогового выхода 
сохраняется даже при отключении питания 
MiCOM C264.
 
Обработка цифровых измерений 
Для создания входов цифровых измерений 
используются платы цифровых входов. MiCOM 
C264 обеспечивает сбор цифровых значений, 
кодированных N-проводным дискретным 
кодом. Каждый дискретный вход представля-
ет собой часть значения цифровой величины 
(бит) и может принимать одно из двух зна-
чений: «логический 0» или «логическая 1». 
Сбор данных может производиться в форме 
двоично-десятичного кода, в двоичном, деся-
тичном формате, формате Gray, а также 1 из 
N. Входы цифровых измерений используются 
для получения данных о положении РПН через 
дискретные входы.

Протоколы 
связи

Интерфейс SCADA Канал автоматизации под-
станции и центра управления

по локальной сети на основе Ethernet 
(10/100 Мбит/с)

Архитектура MiCOM C264 с интерфейсом SCADA, каналами автоматизации подстанции, 
интеллектуальными электронными устройствами, принтером SOE, удаленными I/O
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INTEGRATION OF TODAY’S AND TOMORROW’S 
COMMUNICATION PROTOCOLS 
MiCOM C264 is fully compatible with modern communication standards 
such as IEC 61850, IEC 60870-5-104, DNP3, IEC 60870-5-101/103, and 
MODBUS, while its modular design will make it easy to upgrade in line with 
future advances in communication technology. 

FUNCTIONS 
MiCOM C264 substation computers use a range of modular products at 
both hardware and functional levels. They have the following main functions: 

Binary Input Processing 
MiCOM C264 offers fi ve types of binary input (BI) processing: 

•  Single point (SP) 

•  Double point (DP) 

•  Multiple point (MP) 

•  System input (SI) point for C264 internal information coming from 
confi gurable, built-in routines and computer status. 

•  Logical combination of digital inputs 

All are acquired and time-stamped with a 1ms accuracy and discrimination. 

Furthermore, C264 contains multiple base BI processing options, such 
as toggle fi ltering, persistence fi ltering, motion fi ltering, undefi ned state 
fi ltering, manual suppression, substitution, forcing of invalid BI and 
faulty indications. With IEC 61850 protocol on the substation LAN, BI is 
transmitted on a client/server basis using “Report” or “Goose” messages. 

The GOOSE mode is used to transmit BI data extremely quickly on the 
substation LAN to create refl ex automation schemes. 

Binary Counter Inputs 
The binary counter inputs (BCT) are acquired 
via digital input boards. Each BCT may be 
confi gured as single or double counter. The 
content of these counters is locally stored in 
secured memory. Counters are transmitted 
periodically or on request, according to their 
confi guration. After a stop/restart of the unit, 
counting is continued with the stored value as the 
initial value. Operator can set locally or remotely 
each counter value. 

Analogue Inputs Processing 
MiCOM C264 offers fi ve types of measurement, 
processing analogue inputs (AI) from: 

•  Analogue Inputs (AI) 

•  Digital Measurement (DM) 

•  Direct Measured-value (CT/VT) 

•  Communication network 

Analogue Inputs are voltage or current DC 
values, representing an external value, delivered 
by transducers. Measurements can be received 
through the communication network as periodical 
messages or as changes of state (variation, 
threshold, and invalidity) in various formats 
including fl oating, binary, Gray, decimal, BCD 
coded form. 

Analogue Outputs Processing 
Analogue outputs are used to interface 
auxiliary devices requiring analog inputs (eg. 
Measurement viewers, Generators, Motors, etc..). 
The Analog outputs are issued from Analog 
setpoints values received or generated by the 
MiCOM C264. A quality indication is available 
with the Read Inhibit output relay associated to 
each analog output. The Analog output values 
are secured via an external power supply 
(48VDC) keeping the value even if the MiCOM 
C264 power supply is shut-down. 

Digital Measurement Processing 
The digital measurement (DM) inputs are 
acquired via digital input boards. MiCOM C264 
allows the acquisition of a digital value coded on 
N wired BI. Each BI represents part of the DM 
value, and can be either one of two values (low 
or high). These DM values are used to process 
measurements and tap indications. Acquisition 
may be carried out either in BCD-coded form, 
binary, Gray, decimal, or 1 among N. The DM 
inputs are used to acquire the tap changer 
positions (TCP) through the BI. 

IEC 61850 / IEC 60870-5-104, 
DNP3.0 IP

via Ethernet-based  LAN  (10/100 Mbps)

IEC 60870-5-103, DNP3.0,
IEC 60870-5-101, MODBUS

Communications
Protocols

Substation Automation 
and Control Center LinkSCADA Interface

I/O

DNP3.0, IEC 60870-5-101,
Modbus

MiCOM C264 architecture with SCADA interface, Substation automation, IEDs links, 
SOE printer, remote access, I/O,…
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Measured-Value Acquisition 
Four currents (CT) and five voltages (VT) calculated from the direct primary 
measures are monitored. Two of the five voltages can be configured for 
busbar’s voltages. 

Derived Values 
A multitude of values are derived from the direct primary measures (currents 
and voltages), such as: 

•  RMS currents and voltages 

•  Network frequency and Phase angle 

•  Active, reactive and apparent powers (P, Q, S – total and per phases) 

•  Power factor 

•  Sequence components (direct, inverse, zero-sequence for Ι and U) 

•  Synchro-check information: ∆F, ∆V, … 

Digital Outputs 
Digital outputs are used to apply a switching voltage to an external device 
in order to execute single or dual, transient or permanent commands. 
MiCOMC264 contains multiple security and self-checks, such as relay coil 
energizing, relay command, relay coil biasing, relay driving registers. 

Furthermore, during configuration, a control may be changed to one of the 
following modes: 

•  Select Before Operate once (SBO once) 

•  Select Before Operate many (SBO many) 

•  Direct execution The SBO once mode is used for controls via set points 
or ancillary devices, as well as synchronized or non synchronized circuit 
breakers, transformers, disconnectors and earthing switches. 

The SBO many (Selection, Execution, and Deselection) control sequence is 
used for the control of transformers. 

Bay/Substation Interlocking 
The MiCOM C264 provides 2 methods of interlocking: 

•  Equation method, using logical equations 

•  Topological Interlocking method, using predefined rules and substation 
topology specially tailored for digital control systems. 

Auto-recloser 
The MiCOM C264 can manage one auto-recloser per bay (up to 12 bays 
per unit). The integrated autoreclosers operatefor 1 Phase and/or 3 Phases 
mode. Up to four auto-reclosing cycles are available and the time delay for 
each is independently configurable. Auto reclosers can be initiated either 
internally in the bay unit or via external protection devices using digital 
inputs. 

Synchro-check 
The synchro-check function can be used in conjunction with automatic 
or manual reclosure. The function (limited to one bay) determines the 
difference between the amplitude, phase angles and frequencies of two 
voltage vectors. Locking and coupling modes are available and a deadline 
and dead bus logic are also included. 

Trip Circuit Supervision 
The purpose of this function is to supervise the 
continuity of the trip circuit of a circuit breaker. 
Two options are available: two wires or four wires. 
The two-wire option lead to a verification of the 
trip circuit continuity  when the circuit breaker is 
closed. 

The four-wire option permits verification of the 
continuity in either position. If the circuit breaker 
is single phased, it will be necessary to supervise 
the continuity of the trip circuit separately for 
each phase. 

Voltage Regulation 
The Automatic Voltage Regulation (AVR) function 
is used to automatically maintain the correct 
voltage at the lower voltage of transformers. 
Controlling the tap changer of a transformer 
changes the secondary voltage. 

AVR in MiCOM C264 is a compact Voltage 
Regulation solution for IEC61850 systems 
in Distribution and Transmission S/S . It  is 
able to manage one transformer or up to four 
transformers in parallel. 

AVR in MiCOM C264 provides: 

•  Active and reactive compounding in order to 
maintain the voltage at a remote location 

•  Homing in order to adjust a transformer to 
the voltage of the busbar to which it will be 
connected 

•  For Transformers in parrallel: Minimizing 
circulating current method, Master/follower 
mode, Optimised transformer ratio. 

Programmable Logic 
The MiCOM C264 allows an operator to configure 
specific control sequences or automations 
(e.g. automatic switching, sequences, busbar 
transformer, load shedding). The automation 
applications are based on local or remote 
information accessed via an Ethernet network. 
Results of the automation function are also 
configured to have a local or remote action. There 
are two different ways of performing automation 
functions: 

• Programmable Scheme Logic (PSL) 

• Programmable Logic Controller (PLC) 

The PSL is dedicated to fast automation 
applications. This automation is event-driven 
(there is no cycle time) and is achieved through 
the use of programmable logic gates and delay 
timers. The PLC (optional) tool is fully compliant 
with IEC 61131-3 programming language. It is 
dedicated for complex or sequential automation 
applications. 
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Обработка измеренных аналоговых сигналов
Устройство непосредственно измеряет четыре значения тока (ТТ) и пять 
значений напряжения (ТН). Два из пяти значений напряжения могут 
быть сконфигурированы для измерения напряжения шин.

Производные значения
Многие значения могут быть получены из прямых первичных измере-
ний (значения тока и напряжения), а именно:
• Действующие значения тока и напряжения 
• Частота сети и угол сдвига фаз 
• Активная, реактивная и полная мощность (P, Q, S – общие значения и 

значения для каждой фазы) 
• Коэффициент мощности
• Величины - составляющие последовательностей (прямой, обратной и 

нулевой для Ι и U)
• Информация о контроле синхронизма: ∆F, ∆V, …

Дискретные выходы
Дискретные выходы используются для подачи оперативного напряже-
ния на внешнее устройство, чтобы обеспечить выполнение различных 
команд. В устройстве MiCOMC264 предусмотрено несколько уровней 
защиты и самопроверок, такие как подача питания на катушки выход-
ных реле устройства, управление реле, управление регистрами и др. 
Кроме того, при конфигурировании можно выбрать один из следующих 
режимов управления выходом: 
• Выбор перед управлением, однократный (SBO однократный)
• Выбор перед управлением, многократный (SBO многократный)
• Прямое выполнение
Режим SBO однократный (выбор, выполнение, автоматический сброс 
выбора) используется для управления выключателей с или без контро-
ля синхронизма, трансформаторов, разъединителей и заземляющих 
ножей.
Режим SBO многократный (выбор, выполнение и отмена выбора) ис-
пользуется для управления трансформаторами.

Оперативная блокировка 
В MiCOM C264 предусмотрено 2 способа реализации оперативной 
блокировки:
• Метод уравнений - использование логических уравнений
• Метод топологической блокировки – использование предопределен-
ных правил блокировки и топологии подстанции, внесенной в МiCOM 
C264.

Устройство автоматического повторного включения 
MiCOM C264 может управлять одним устройством АПВ для каждой 
ячейки (до 12 ячеек на терминал). Встроенная функция АПВ может ра-
ботать в однофазном и/или 3-фазном режиме. Может быть выполнено 
до четырех циклов АПВ, для каждого из которых можно установить ин-
дивидуальную выдержку времени. Пуск АПВ может быть осуществлен 
как от терминала защит ячейки, так и от внешних устройств защиты 
через цифровые входы.
 
Контроль синхронизма
Функция контроля синхронизма может использоваться в сочетании с 
автоматическим или ручным повторным включением. Данная функ-
ция (доступна только для одной ячейки) контролирует разницу между 
амплитудой, углами сдвига фаз и частотами двух векторов напряжения. 
В устройстве предусмотрен режим блокировки включения, а также 
реализована логика КОНЛ и КОНШ.

Контроль цепей отключения
Данная функция предназначена для контроля 
целостности цепи отключения выключателя. 
Доступны две опции контроля: двухпроводной 
или четырехпроводной. Опция двухпроводно-
го подключения обеспечивает контроль цепи 
отключения при включенном выключателе. 
Опция четырехпроводного подключения 
позволяет контролировать цепь отключения 
при любом положении выключателя. Если 
выключатель имеет пофазное управление, то 
необходимо контролировать цепи отключения 
для каждой фазы отдельно.

Регулировка напряжения
Функция автоматической регулировки напря-
жения (АРН) предназначена для автоматиче-
ского поддержания заданного напряжения на 
вторичной обмотке трансформатора. Функция 
выдает управляющие воздействия на РПН 
трансформатора. 
Функция АРН в устройстве MiCOM C264 – это 
компактное решение по регулированию 
напряжения для систем IEC61850. Функция 
может использоваться для управления РПН 
одного трансформатора или нескольких (до 
четырех) трансформаторов, включенных на 
параллельную работу. 
АВР в MiCOM C264 обеспечивает:
• Aктивное и реактивное компаундирование 

для поддержания напряжения на удаленных 
шинах

• Возврат РПН в исходное положение для 
настройки АРН трансформатора по напряже-
нию шин, к которым он будет подключен

• Для трансформаторов, работающих в парал-
лель, предусмотрены следующие функции: 
метод минимизации уравнительного тока; 
режим ведущий/ведомый; оптимизация 
коэффициента трансформации трансформа-
торов.

Программируемая логика
MiCOM C264 позволяет сконфигурировать спе-
циальную последовательность управляющих 
команд или автоматик (например, автомати-
ческое переключение, изменение конфигура-
ции шин, АЧР и др.). Работа запрограммиро-
ванных автоматик основана на локальных или 
удаленных измерениях, получаемых по сети 
Ethernet. Действие функций автоматики может 
осуществляться на локальные или удаленные 
устройства. Предусмотрено два варианта реа-
лизации функций автоматики:
• Программируемая логическая схема (PSL)
• Программируемый логический контроллер 

(PLC)
PSL предназначена для сферы использования 
быстрой автоматизации. Данный тип авто-
матики событийно-управляемый (не опра-
шивается в цикле) и реализуется с помощью 
логических элементов и таймеров выдержки 
времени. Инструмент PLC (опция) полностью 
совместим с языком программирования IEC 
61131-3 и предназначен для создания ком-
плексной или последовательной автоматики. 
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INTEGRATION OF TODAY’S AND TOMORROW’S 
COMMUNICATION PROTOCOLS 
MiCOM C264 is fully compatible with modern communication standards 
such as IEC 61850, IEC 60870-5-104, DNP3, IEC 60870-5-101/103, and 
MODBUS, while its modular design will make it easy to upgrade in line with 
future advances in communication technology. 

FUNCTIONS 
MiCOM C264 substation computers use a range of modular products at 
both hardware and functional levels. They have the following main functions: 

Binary Input Processing 
MiCOM C264 offers fi ve types of binary input (BI) processing: 

•  Single point (SP) 

•  Double point (DP) 

•  Multiple point (MP) 

•  System input (SI) point for C264 internal information coming from 
confi gurable, built-in routines and computer status. 

•  Logical combination of digital inputs 

All are acquired and time-stamped with a 1ms accuracy and discrimination. 

Furthermore, C264 contains multiple base BI processing options, such 
as toggle fi ltering, persistence fi ltering, motion fi ltering, undefi ned state 
fi ltering, manual suppression, substitution, forcing of invalid BI and 
faulty indications. With IEC 61850 protocol on the substation LAN, BI is 
transmitted on a client/server basis using “Report” or “Goose” messages. 

The GOOSE mode is used to transmit BI data extremely quickly on the 
substation LAN to create refl ex automation schemes. 

Binary Counter Inputs 
The binary counter inputs (BCT) are acquired 
via digital input boards. Each BCT may be 
confi gured as single or double counter. The 
content of these counters is locally stored in 
secured memory. Counters are transmitted 
periodically or on request, according to their 
confi guration. After a stop/restart of the unit, 
counting is continued with the stored value as the 
initial value. Operator can set locally or remotely 
each counter value. 

Analogue Inputs Processing 
MiCOM C264 offers fi ve types of measurement, 
processing analogue inputs (AI) from: 

•  Analogue Inputs (AI) 

•  Digital Measurement (DM) 

•  Direct Measured-value (CT/VT) 

•  Communication network 

Analogue Inputs are voltage or current DC 
values, representing an external value, delivered 
by transducers. Measurements can be received 
through the communication network as periodical 
messages or as changes of state (variation, 
threshold, and invalidity) in various formats 
including fl oating, binary, Gray, decimal, BCD 
coded form. 

Analogue Outputs Processing 
Analogue outputs are used to interface 
auxiliary devices requiring analog inputs (eg. 
Measurement viewers, Generators, Motors, etc..). 
The Analog outputs are issued from Analog 
setpoints values received or generated by the 
MiCOM C264. A quality indication is available 
with the Read Inhibit output relay associated to 
each analog output. The Analog output values 
are secured via an external power supply 
(48VDC) keeping the value even if the MiCOM 
C264 power supply is shut-down. 

Digital Measurement Processing 
The digital measurement (DM) inputs are 
acquired via digital input boards. MiCOM C264 
allows the acquisition of a digital value coded on 
N wired BI. Each BI represents part of the DM 
value, and can be either one of two values (low 
or high). These DM values are used to process 
measurements and tap indications. Acquisition 
may be carried out either in BCD-coded form, 
binary, Gray, decimal, or 1 among N. The DM 
inputs are used to acquire the tap changer 
positions (TCP) through the BI. 

IEC 61850 / IEC 60870-5-104, 
DNP3.0 IP

via Ethernet-based  LAN  (10/100 Mbps)

IEC 60870-5-103, DNP3.0,
IEC 60870-5-101, MODBUS

Communications
Protocols

Substation Automation 
and Control Center LinkSCADA Interface

I/O

DNP3.0, IEC 60870-5-101,
Modbus

MiCOM C264 architecture with SCADA interface, Substation automation, IEDs links, 
SOE printer, remote access, I/O,…
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Measured-Value Acquisition 
Four currents (CT) and five voltages (VT) calculated from the direct primary 
measures are monitored. Two of the five voltages can be configured for 
busbar’s voltages. 

Derived Values 
A multitude of values are derived from the direct primary measures (currents 
and voltages), such as: 

•  RMS currents and voltages 

•  Network frequency and Phase angle 

•  Active, reactive and apparent powers (P, Q, S – total and per phases) 

•  Power factor 

•  Sequence components (direct, inverse, zero-sequence for Ι and U) 

•  Synchro-check information: ∆F, ∆V, … 

Digital Outputs 
Digital outputs are used to apply a switching voltage to an external device 
in order to execute single or dual, transient or permanent commands. 
MiCOMC264 contains multiple security and self-checks, such as relay coil 
energizing, relay command, relay coil biasing, relay driving registers. 

Furthermore, during configuration, a control may be changed to one of the 
following modes: 

•  Select Before Operate once (SBO once) 

•  Select Before Operate many (SBO many) 

•  Direct execution The SBO once mode is used for controls via set points 
or ancillary devices, as well as synchronized or non synchronized circuit 
breakers, transformers, disconnectors and earthing switches. 

The SBO many (Selection, Execution, and Deselection) control sequence is 
used for the control of transformers. 

Bay/Substation Interlocking 
The MiCOM C264 provides 2 methods of interlocking: 

•  Equation method, using logical equations 

•  Topological Interlocking method, using predefined rules and substation 
topology specially tailored for digital control systems. 

Auto-recloser 
The MiCOM C264 can manage one auto-recloser per bay (up to 12 bays 
per unit). The integrated autoreclosers operatefor 1 Phase and/or 3 Phases 
mode. Up to four auto-reclosing cycles are available and the time delay for 
each is independently configurable. Auto reclosers can be initiated either 
internally in the bay unit or via external protection devices using digital 
inputs. 

Synchro-check 
The synchro-check function can be used in conjunction with automatic 
or manual reclosure. The function (limited to one bay) determines the 
difference between the amplitude, phase angles and frequencies of two 
voltage vectors. Locking and coupling modes are available and a deadline 
and dead bus logic are also included. 

Trip Circuit Supervision 
The purpose of this function is to supervise the 
continuity of the trip circuit of a circuit breaker. 
Two options are available: two wires or four wires. 
The two-wire option lead to a verification of the 
trip circuit continuity  when the circuit breaker is 
closed. 

The four-wire option permits verification of the 
continuity in either position. If the circuit breaker 
is single phased, it will be necessary to supervise 
the continuity of the trip circuit separately for 
each phase. 

Voltage Regulation 
The Automatic Voltage Regulation (AVR) function 
is used to automatically maintain the correct 
voltage at the lower voltage of transformers. 
Controlling the tap changer of a transformer 
changes the secondary voltage. 

AVR in MiCOM C264 is a compact Voltage 
Regulation solution for IEC61850 systems 
in Distribution and Transmission S/S . It  is 
able to manage one transformer or up to four 
transformers in parallel. 

AVR in MiCOM C264 provides: 

•  Active and reactive compounding in order to 
maintain the voltage at a remote location 

•  Homing in order to adjust a transformer to 
the voltage of the busbar to which it will be 
connected 

•  For Transformers in parrallel: Minimizing 
circulating current method, Master/follower 
mode, Optimised transformer ratio. 

Programmable Logic 
The MiCOM C264 allows an operator to configure 
specific control sequences or automations 
(e.g. automatic switching, sequences, busbar 
transformer, load shedding). The automation 
applications are based on local or remote 
information accessed via an Ethernet network. 
Results of the automation function are also 
configured to have a local or remote action. There 
are two different ways of performing automation 
functions: 

• Programmable Scheme Logic (PSL) 

• Programmable Logic Controller (PLC) 

The PSL is dedicated to fast automation 
applications. This automation is event-driven 
(there is no cycle time) and is achieved through 
the use of programmable logic gates and delay 
timers. The PLC (optional) tool is fully compliant 
with IEC 61131-3 programming language. It is 
dedicated for complex or sequential automation 
applications. 
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Event Logging 
The MiCOM C264 allows the storage of events in a non-volatile ring memory. 
The events are archived with their time stamp in chronological order. Up to 
2000 of the latest events are stored. 

IED Gateway and Data Concentrator 
The MiCOM C264 provides a cost-effective method for interfacing and 
concentrate data from various communicating devices (IED) to a substation 
automation system (such as DCS), or to a remote control center. Also, it 
provides a tunneling mode to the IED remote engineering for monitoring and 
maintenance. IED integration can be done via Ethernet-based links or serial 
links. 

Local Control, Operation  and Display 
The control of switching devices is possible using a graphical backlit LCD 
and keypads. Operating actions are performed in a simple and intuitive 
way via switching between bay panels (up to 12) for switchgear control and 
dedicated panels for monitoring  (i.e. measurements, events list, alarms, 
etc.), display and maintenance. The operator panel can be mounted 
separately from the rack (up to fi ve meters), if required, to provide a high 
level of fl exibility in mounting positions. 

Access barriers protect the enter mode to guard against inadvertent or 
unauthorized changes to parameters or triggering of control functions. 

Self Monitoring 
Comprehensive self-monitoring procedures 
within the C264 ensure that internal hardware or 
software errors are detected and do not cause 
malfunctions. As the auxiliary voltage is turned 
on, a functional test is carried out. 

Cyclic self-monitoring tests are run during 
operation and if test results deviate from the 
default value then the corresponding signal 
is entered into the non-volatile monitoring 
signal memory. The result of the fault diagnosis 
determines whether the C264 device is blocked 
or the system just issues a warning. 

Waveform Recording 
The MiCOM C264 provides two types of 
waveform recording: 

•  Fast Waveform Record (FWR), which stores 
samples at maximum sampling frequency 

•  Slow Waveform Record (SWR), which stores 

RMS measurements over a longer period Both 
modes can run simultaneously. 

The trigger can be initiated by: 

•  Change of state of binary digital inputs/outputs 
•  Measurement threshold violations 
•  Request from an operator 

The MiCOM C264 allows an operator to adjust 
the record length (pre and post-time) to raise the 
number of records. Waveform records are stored 
using COMTRADE 2001 binary format.

Power Quality Functions 
The MiCOM C264 provides the following power 
quality functions: 

•  Total Harmonic Distortion (%THD up and 
including 15th harmonic) 

•  Total Demand Distortion (TDD) on voltage and 
currents 

MiCOM C264-P 
direct operator interface with an optional local HMI
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Запись событий
MiCOM C264 позволяет сохранять в энергонезависимой памяти до 
2000 событий, которые записываются в хронологическом порядке и 
имеют метку времени. 

Шлюз интеллектуального электронного устройства и концентратор 
данных 
MiCOM C264 предоставляет экономичный способ сбора и обмена 
данными, полученными от различных устройств (терминалов РЗА, кон-
троллеров), в системе автоматизации подстанции (такой как цифровая 
система управления) или передачи в удаленный центр управления. 
Кроме того, в устройстве предусмотрен туннельный режим доступа к 
удаленным терминалам (IED) для осуществления контроля и техниче-
ского обслуживания. Интеграция терминала в сеть может быть выпол-
нена через каналы Ethernet или каналы последовательной связи.

Местное управление, функционирование и отображение данных
Управление переключающими устройствами может осуществляться 
с помощью графического ЖК-дисплея и кнопок. Удобное, интуитивно 
понятное управление предполагает переключение между ячейками 
(до12 шт) для управления распределительным устройством и специ-
альными панелями для контроля (например, измерений, списка собы-
тий, аварийных сигнализаций и др.), отображения данных и техниче-
ского обслуживания. При необходимости панель оператора можно 
установить отдельно от терминала (на расстоянии до пяти метров), что 
обеспечивает высокий уровень гибкости системы.
Несколько уровней доступа обеспечивают защиту от случайного или 
несанкционированного изменения параметров, а также запуска функ-
ций управления.

Самодиагностика
Всесторонняя самодиагностика C264 гаран-
тирует обнаружение внутренних ошибок 
аппаратного или программного обеспечения и 
исключает некорректное действие устройства 
по этой причине.
При подаче напряжения питания выполняется 
функциональное тестирование. 
Во время работы производится циклическая са-
модиагностика: если результаты тестирования 
отклоняются от установленного на заводе зна-
чения, соответствующая информация заносится 
в энергонезависимую память. В зависимости 
от результата диагностики неисправностей, 
устройство C264 может быть заблокировано 
либо выдан сигнал предупреждения. 

Виды аналоговых регистраций сигналов
The MiCOM C264 обеспечивает два вида за-
писи аналоговых сигналов: 
• Ускоренная запись сигнала (FWR), которая 

позволяет сохранять значения выборок при 
максимальной частоте дискретизации 

• Медленная запись сигнала (SWR), которая 
позволяет сохранять действующие значения 
за продолжительный период. Оба режима 
могут функционировать одновременно. 

Регистрация может быть запущена вследствие:
• Изменения состояния дискретных входов/

выходов
• Достижения порогового значения одной из 

измеряемых величин
• Пуска оператором
В устройстве MiCOM C264 предусмотрена воз-
можность регулирования длительности записи 
(до начала записи и после старта), что позволя-
ет увеличить количество записей. Записи сигна-
лов сохраняются в формате COMTRADE 2001.

Функции оценки качество электроснабжения
В устройстве MiCOM C264 предусмотрено из-
мерение
• Коэффициента искажения синусоидальности 

(%THD до 15-ой гармоники включительно)
• Коэффициент высших гармоник в токе и на-

пряжении нагрузки (TDD)

MiCOM C264-P
Прямой интерфейс оператора с опцией локального 
интерфейса HMI
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Event Logging 
The MiCOM C264 allows the storage of events in a non-volatile ring memory. 
The events are archived with their time stamp in chronological order. Up to 
2000 of the latest events are stored. 

IED Gateway and Data Concentrator 
The MiCOM C264 provides a cost-effective method for interfacing and 
concentrate data from various communicating devices (IED) to a substation 
automation system (such as DCS), or to a remote control center. Also, it 
provides a tunneling mode to the IED remote engineering for monitoring and 
maintenance. IED integration can be done via Ethernet-based links or serial 
links. 

Local Control, Operation  and Display 
The control of switching devices is possible using a graphical backlit LCD 
and keypads. Operating actions are performed in a simple and intuitive 
way via switching between bay panels (up to 12) for switchgear control and 
dedicated panels for monitoring  (i.e. measurements, events list, alarms, 
etc.), display and maintenance. The operator panel can be mounted 
separately from the rack (up to fi ve meters), if required, to provide a high 
level of fl exibility in mounting positions. 

Access barriers protect the enter mode to guard against inadvertent or 
unauthorized changes to parameters or triggering of control functions. 

Self Monitoring 
Comprehensive self-monitoring procedures 
within the C264 ensure that internal hardware or 
software errors are detected and do not cause 
malfunctions. As the auxiliary voltage is turned 
on, a functional test is carried out. 

Cyclic self-monitoring tests are run during 
operation and if test results deviate from the 
default value then the corresponding signal 
is entered into the non-volatile monitoring 
signal memory. The result of the fault diagnosis 
determines whether the C264 device is blocked 
or the system just issues a warning. 

Waveform Recording 
The MiCOM C264 provides two types of 
waveform recording: 

•  Fast Waveform Record (FWR), which stores 
samples at maximum sampling frequency 

•  Slow Waveform Record (SWR), which stores 

RMS measurements over a longer period Both 
modes can run simultaneously. 

The trigger can be initiated by: 

•  Change of state of binary digital inputs/outputs 
•  Measurement threshold violations 
•  Request from an operator 

The MiCOM C264 allows an operator to adjust 
the record length (pre and post-time) to raise the 
number of records. Waveform records are stored 
using COMTRADE 2001 binary format.

Power Quality Functions 
The MiCOM C264 provides the following power 
quality functions: 

•  Total Harmonic Distortion (%THD up and 
including 15th harmonic) 

•  Total Demand Distortion (TDD) on voltage and 
currents 

MiCOM C264-P 
direct operator interface with an optional local HMI
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C264: multifunctional substation 
computer to optimize use of energy

Time Synchronization 
The MiCOM C264 internal clock can be synchronised : 

•  by an operator 
•  by an IRIG–B GPS clock (via the  IRIG-B input) 
•  by an Ethernet SNTP server, 
•  by a time telegram message issued by remote Scada (DNP3.0, 

IEC60870-5-101 or IEC60870-5-104). 

In addition the MiCOM C264 can be configured as an SNTP Time server on 
Ethernet network. 

Maintenance Web Server 
The C264 offers various Maintenance Web Server facilities, directly 
accessible with a standard Internet Browser. Maintenance operators 
benefits of these remote new facilities to visualise the C264 maintenance 
data (Hardware/Software, Communication, I/Os values) and to upload the 
up-to-date Sequence Of Event File (SOE) . The Ethernet / Internet / Intranet 
connection remain to be secured externally. 

Configuration & Settings 
Based on pre-defined libraries, individual configurations can be created 
rapidly. Importing XML and SCL data allows simple integration of C264 
into heterogeneous systems. It is possible to modify the C264’s settings 
on line, with the MiCOM S1 setting Tool (over Ethernet). The MiCOM C264 
provides dual configuration databases: one active and one reserved for fast 
and secure switching in case of system configuration changes. For C264 
standalone applications, In order to help operators to avoid any database 
loss, the source database can be saved in the C264 non-volatile memory. 

PERFORMANCE 
I/O processing capacities including direct and IED 
points, the C264 can process up to: 
•  2048 binary digital inputs (BI) 
•  1024 digital outputs (DO) 
•  1024 analogue inputs (AI) 
•  128 binary count inputs (BCT) 
•  128 digital setpoints (SP) 
•  4 CT (currents) and 5 VT (voltages) 
•  16 IEDs per serial link (typical) - 40 max. 
•  64 Tap Position Indication (TPI) 

Local HMI: 
Detachable up to 5 or 15 meters (optional) 

Storage Capacities 
•  Records are stored in non-volatile memory 
 •  2000 events, 1ms time stamped in the   

 Sequence of Event log (circular buffer), 
 •  up to 8 Slow or Fast waveform records. 
•  FWR records store up to 8 analogue 

measurements (32 samples per cycle) and 
up to 128 digital inputs/outputs. The total 
recording time is equal to 9.6s. 

•  SWR records store up to 8 RMS measurements 
(time calculation settable from 1 cycle to 1 
hour) and up to 128 digital inputs/outputs. The 
total recording size is equal to 5000 values. 

Five records of waveform and disturbance files 
come from IED devices connected to the C264. 

Protocol Capabilities 
Ethernet-based communication: 
•  Per 10/100Base-TX, auto-crossing or per 

100Base-FX 
•  Communication using IEC 61850, IEC 60870-5-

104 (Multi-client) or DNP3.0 IP protocols, 
•  Embedded Ethernet switch module with up to 

six ports (permitting a compact connection of 
various devices or input/output extensions) 

SCADA & IED serial communication: 
•  Up to two SCADA or four IED links per C264 

device 
•  SCADA protocol can be switched between: 

DNP3.0, IEC 60870-5-101, MODBUS, 
•  IED Protocol can be switched between: 

DNP3.0, IEC 60870-5-103, MODBUS, IEC 
60870-5-101 

•  Transmission rate: configurable up to 38.4 kbps 

Ethernet Communication and Switches (SNMP Managed) 
Based on its powerful 32 bits microprocessor, MiCOM C264 is natively 
equipped with 2 Ethernet ports: 2 separate IP addresses can be freely 
configured and connected on separate LANs (Example : independent 
connections for local Station Bus and remote Scada) . 

The MiCOM C264 integrates (as an option) a rugged Ethernet switch board 
(SWX)  for  Star, Redundant ring (SNMP management) or Dual attachment 
(SNMP) architectures. The connection to the substation LAN is realised 
via 2 FX optical fibre (multi- mode or single-mode) and via 4 TX copper 
link for additional Ethernet devices. On ring architecture, the self-healing 
mechanism ensures efficient Ethernet communication even in case of a 
broken fibre optic or any device failure. In this case, the network recovery 
time is less than 1 ms (up to 96 Ethernet switches in the ring 

Comm. Ports Configurations

Port N° 1 RS232 / RS422 / RS485

Port N° 2 RS232 / RS485
Port N° 3 RS232 RS485/ Optical (option)
Port N° 4 RS232 RS485/ Optical (option)

Port N° 5 Dedicated to Maintenance Experts  
(RS232 in the front panel)

MiCOM C264 communication ports per device and associated configurations
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MiCOM C264 количество портов связи на устройство и соответствующие интерфейсы

Синхронизация времени
Внутренние часы MiCOM C264 могут быть синхронизированы
• Оператором
• По IRIG–B GPS часам (через вход IRIG-B)
• По Ethernet SNTP серверу
• По временной телеграмме, отправленной с удаленной системы 

SCADA (DNP3.0, IEC60870-5-101 или IEC60870-5-104)
Кроме того, MiCOM C264 может быть сконфигурирован как SNTP-сервер 
времени в сети Ethernet.

Веб-сервер технического обслуживания 
Веб-сервер технического обслуживания, доступный через стандарт-
ный Интернет браузер, может использоваться для визуализации 
данных технического обслуживания C264 (аппаратное обеспечение/
программное обеспечение, связь, значения входов/выходов), а также 
для загрузки обновленного файла последовательности событий (SOE). 
Необходимо предусмотреть защищенное подключение терминала к 
сетям Ethernet / Internet / Intranet.

Конфигурация и уставки
Основанные на готовых библиотеках индивидуальные конфигурации 
могут быть выполнены достаточно быстро. Импорт данных XML и SCL 
обеспечивает простую интеграцию C264 в разнородные системы. При 
помощи специального ПО MiCOM S1 можно изменять уставки C264 он-
лайн (по сети Ethernet). В устройстве MiCOM C264 предусмотрено два 
вида базы данных конфигурации: одна активная, вторая резервная для 
быстрого и безопасного переключения в случае изменений в конфигу-
рации системы.
Во избежание потери базы данных при использовании C264 без SCADA-
системы исходная база данных может быть сохранена в энергонезави-
симой памяти.

Связь по сети Ethernet и переключатели (управляемые по SNMP) 
MiCOM C264 выполнен на базе мощного 32-битного микропроцессора 
и оснащен двумя Ethernet-портами: два независимых IP адреса могут 
свободно конфигурироваться и подключаться к различным локальным 
сетям (например, независимое подключение к ЛВС на подстанции и к 
удаленной SCADA).
Опционально в MiCOM C264 возможна установка защищенного 
Ethernet-коммутатора (SWX), использующего сетевые топологии звезда, 
дублированное кольцо (управление SNMP) и двойное подключение 
(SNMP). Подключение к локальной сети подстанции осуществляется че-
рез 2 FX оптоволоконных порта (многомодовые или одномодовые) и 4 
TX медных порта для дополнительных Ethernet -устройств. В кольцевой 
архитектуре (до 96 Ethernet коммутаторов в кольце) механизм самовос-
становления гарантирует надежную связь даже в случае обрыва одного 
оптоволоконного кабеля или отказа какого-либо одного устройства. В 
этом случае время восстановления сети не превышает 1 мс.

Контроль цепей отключения
Данная функция предназначена для контроля 
целостности цепи отключения выключателя. 
Доступны две опции контроля: двухпроводной 
или четырехпроводной. Опция двухпроводно-
го подключения обеспечивает контроль цепи 
отключения при включенном выключателе. 
Опция четырехпроводного подключения 
позволяет контролировать цепь отключения 
при любом положении выключателя. Если 
выключатель имеет пофазное управление, то 
необходимо контролировать цепи отключения 
для каждой фазы отдельно.

Регулировка напряжения
Функция автоматической регулировки напря-
жения (АРН) предназначена для автоматиче-
ского поддержания заданного напряжения на 
вторичной обмотке трансформатора. Функция 
выдает управляющие воздействия на РПН 
трансформатора. 
Функция АРН в устройстве MiCOM C264 – это 
компактное решение по регулированию 
напряжения для систем IEC61850. Функция 
может использоваться для управления РПН 
одного трансформатора или нескольких (до 
четырех) трансформаторов, включенных на 
параллельную работу. 
АВР в MiCOM C264 обеспечивает:
• Aктивное и реактивное компаундирование 

для поддержания напряжения на удаленных 
шинах

• Возврат РПН в исходное положение для 
настройки АРН трансформатора по напряже-
нию шин, к которым он будет подключен

• Для трансформаторов, работающих в парал-
лель, предусмотрены следующие функции: 
метод минимизации уравнительного тока; 
режим ведущий/ведомый; оптимизация 
коэффициента трансформации трансформа-
торов.

Программируемая логика
MiCOM C264 позволяет сконфигурировать спе-
циальную последовательность управляющих 
команд или автоматик (например, автомати-
ческое переключение, изменение конфигура-
ции шин, АЧР и др.). Работа запрограммиро-
ванных автоматик основана на локальных или 
удаленных измерениях, получаемых по сети 
Ethernet. Действие функций автоматики может 
осуществляться на локальные или удаленные 
устройства. Предусмотрено два варианта реа-
лизации функций автоматики:
• Программируемая логическая схема (PSL)
• Программируемый логический контроллер 

(PLC)
PSL предназначена для сферы использования 
быстрой автоматизации. Данный тип авто-
матики событийно-управляемый (не опра-
шивается в цикле) и реализуется с помощью 
логических элементов и таймеров выдержки 
времени. Инструмент PLC (опция) полностью 
совместим с языком программирования IEC 
61131-3 и предназначен для создания ком-
плексной или последовательной автоматики. 

Порты связи Доступные интерфейсы
Порт N° 1 RS232 / RS422 / RS485

Порт N° 2 RS232 / RS485

Порт N° 3 RS232 RS485/ Оптич. (опция)

Порт N° 4 RS232 RS485/ Оптич. (опция)

Порт N° 5
Предназначен для обслуживающего персонала 
(RS232 на передней панели)

C264: многофункциональный компьютер под-
станции для оптимизации энергопотребления

MiCOM C264Multifunction IEDs 04

Event Logging 
The MiCOM C264 allows the storage of events in a non-volatile ring memory. 
The events are archived with their time stamp in chronological order. Up to 
2000 of the latest events are stored. 

IED Gateway and Data Concentrator 
The MiCOM C264 provides a cost-effective method for interfacing and 
concentrate data from various communicating devices (IED) to a substation 
automation system (such as DCS), or to a remote control center. Also, it 
provides a tunneling mode to the IED remote engineering for monitoring and 
maintenance. IED integration can be done via Ethernet-based links or serial 
links. 

Local Control, Operation  and Display 
The control of switching devices is possible using a graphical backlit LCD 
and keypads. Operating actions are performed in a simple and intuitive 
way via switching between bay panels (up to 12) for switchgear control and 
dedicated panels for monitoring  (i.e. measurements, events list, alarms, 
etc.), display and maintenance. The operator panel can be mounted 
separately from the rack (up to fi ve meters), if required, to provide a high 
level of fl exibility in mounting positions. 

Access barriers protect the enter mode to guard against inadvertent or 
unauthorized changes to parameters or triggering of control functions. 

Self Monitoring 
Comprehensive self-monitoring procedures 
within the C264 ensure that internal hardware or 
software errors are detected and do not cause 
malfunctions. As the auxiliary voltage is turned 
on, a functional test is carried out. 

Cyclic self-monitoring tests are run during 
operation and if test results deviate from the 
default value then the corresponding signal 
is entered into the non-volatile monitoring 
signal memory. The result of the fault diagnosis 
determines whether the C264 device is blocked 
or the system just issues a warning. 

Waveform Recording 
The MiCOM C264 provides two types of 
waveform recording: 

•  Fast Waveform Record (FWR), which stores 
samples at maximum sampling frequency 

•  Slow Waveform Record (SWR), which stores 

RMS measurements over a longer period Both 
modes can run simultaneously. 

The trigger can be initiated by: 

•  Change of state of binary digital inputs/outputs 
•  Measurement threshold violations 
•  Request from an operator 

The MiCOM C264 allows an operator to adjust 
the record length (pre and post-time) to raise the 
number of records. Waveform records are stored 
using COMTRADE 2001 binary format.

Power Quality Functions 
The MiCOM C264 provides the following power 
quality functions: 

•  Total Harmonic Distortion (%THD up and 
including 15th harmonic) 

•  Total Demand Distortion (TDD) on voltage and 
currents 

MiCOM C264-P 
direct operator interface with an optional local HMI
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Time Synchronization 
The MiCOM C264 internal clock can be synchronised : 

•  by an operator 
•  by an IRIG–B GPS clock (via the  IRIG-B input) 
•  by an Ethernet SNTP server, 
•  by a time telegram message issued by remote Scada (DNP3.0, 

IEC60870-5-101 or IEC60870-5-104). 

In addition the MiCOM C264 can be configured as an SNTP Time server on 
Ethernet network. 

Maintenance Web Server 
The C264 offers various Maintenance Web Server facilities, directly 
accessible with a standard Internet Browser. Maintenance operators 
benefits of these remote new facilities to visualise the C264 maintenance 
data (Hardware/Software, Communication, I/Os values) and to upload the 
up-to-date Sequence Of Event File (SOE) . The Ethernet / Internet / Intranet 
connection remain to be secured externally. 

Configuration & Settings 
Based on pre-defined libraries, individual configurations can be created 
rapidly. Importing XML and SCL data allows simple integration of C264 
into heterogeneous systems. It is possible to modify the C264’s settings 
on line, with the MiCOM S1 setting Tool (over Ethernet). The MiCOM C264 
provides dual configuration databases: one active and one reserved for fast 
and secure switching in case of system configuration changes. For C264 
standalone applications, In order to help operators to avoid any database 
loss, the source database can be saved in the C264 non-volatile memory. 

PERFORMANCE 
I/O processing capacities including direct and IED 
points, the C264 can process up to: 
•  2048 binary digital inputs (BI) 
•  1024 digital outputs (DO) 
•  1024 analogue inputs (AI) 
•  128 binary count inputs (BCT) 
•  128 digital setpoints (SP) 
•  4 CT (currents) and 5 VT (voltages) 
•  16 IEDs per serial link (typical) - 40 max. 
•  64 Tap Position Indication (TPI) 

Local HMI: 
Detachable up to 5 or 15 meters (optional) 

Storage Capacities 
•  Records are stored in non-volatile memory 
 •  2000 events, 1ms time stamped in the   

 Sequence of Event log (circular buffer), 
 •  up to 8 Slow or Fast waveform records. 
•  FWR records store up to 8 analogue 

measurements (32 samples per cycle) and 
up to 128 digital inputs/outputs. The total 
recording time is equal to 9.6s. 

•  SWR records store up to 8 RMS measurements 
(time calculation settable from 1 cycle to 1 
hour) and up to 128 digital inputs/outputs. The 
total recording size is equal to 5000 values. 

Five records of waveform and disturbance files 
come from IED devices connected to the C264. 

Protocol Capabilities 
Ethernet-based communication: 
•  Per 10/100Base-TX, auto-crossing or per 

100Base-FX 
•  Communication using IEC 61850, IEC 60870-5-

104 (Multi-client) or DNP3.0 IP protocols, 
•  Embedded Ethernet switch module with up to 

six ports (permitting a compact connection of 
various devices or input/output extensions) 

SCADA & IED serial communication: 
•  Up to two SCADA or four IED links per C264 

device 
•  SCADA protocol can be switched between: 

DNP3.0, IEC 60870-5-101, MODBUS, 
•  IED Protocol can be switched between: 

DNP3.0, IEC 60870-5-103, MODBUS, IEC 
60870-5-101 

•  Transmission rate: configurable up to 38.4 kbps 

Ethernet Communication and Switches (SNMP Managed) 
Based on its powerful 32 bits microprocessor, MiCOM C264 is natively 
equipped with 2 Ethernet ports: 2 separate IP addresses can be freely 
configured and connected on separate LANs (Example : independent 
connections for local Station Bus and remote Scada) . 

The MiCOM C264 integrates (as an option) a rugged Ethernet switch board 
(SWX)  for  Star, Redundant ring (SNMP management) or Dual attachment 
(SNMP) architectures. The connection to the substation LAN is realised 
via 2 FX optical fibre (multi- mode or single-mode) and via 4 TX copper 
link for additional Ethernet devices. On ring architecture, the self-healing 
mechanism ensures efficient Ethernet communication even in case of a 
broken fibre optic or any device failure. In this case, the network recovery 
time is less than 1 ms (up to 96 Ethernet switches in the ring 

Comm. Ports Configurations

Port N° 1 RS232 / RS422 / RS485

Port N° 2 RS232 / RS485
Port N° 3 RS232 RS485/ Optical (option)
Port N° 4 RS232 RS485/ Optical (option)

Port N° 5 Dedicated to Maintenance Experts  
(RS232 in the front panel)

MiCOM C264 communication ports per device and associated configurations
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Redundancy 
At substation level and/or bay level an optional redundant controller  
can be used to avoid the loss of critical functions at these levels. 

Multi-bay Management 
Management of up to 128 bays per unit is possible. Multi-bay panels 
manage graphically up to 12 panels with a maximum of eight animated 
devices per panel on the local LCD. 

RESOLUTION AND ACCURACY 
Time Synchronization 
1 ms accuracy when using synchronization via Ethernet network  
or IRIG-B input. 

Digital Inputs (DI) 
1 ms time tagging. 

Digital Outputs (DO) 
Operating time, typically <7ms. 

Direct CT/VT Acquisition 
•  64 sampled values per period 
•  0.2% accuracy for AI and RMS values full scale 
•  0.5% accuracy for P, Q, S calculations 
•  0.5% accuracy for Sequence components (Id, Ii, Io, Vd, Vi, Vo)  

and power factor 
•  0.01Hz accuracy for frequency 
•  1° accuracy for Phase angles 
•  Calculation up to 15th harmonic. 

Other Analogue Inputs (AI) 
0.1% accuracy of the full scale on the transducer. 

Programmable Scheme Logic 
Execution time is < 5 ms. 

Programmable Logic Controller (PLC) 
The configurable automation functions (PLC programs) can be  
scheduled from 50ms up to several seconds. 

MiCOM C264-P 40 TE  
and 80 TE rear panels

IEC 61850  protocol:   
International 

IEC 61850 Level A  
Certificate by KEMA

EMC 
•  IEC 61000-4-12:1995 (IEC 255 Part 22-1) - 

High frequency disturbance: Class III (2.5 kV) 
•  IEC 61000-4-2-2:2002 (IEC 60255-22-2) 

-Electrostatic discharge:  
Level 4 (8kV contact, 15kV air) 

•  IEC 61000-4-3:2002 (IEC 60255-22-3) - 
Radiated immunity:  
Level 3 (10 V/m-1GHz) 

•  IEC 61000-4-4:2001 (IEC 60255-22-4) - Fast 
transient or burst: level 4 

•  IEC 61000-4-5:2001-Surge immunity: Level 4 
•  IEC 61000-4-6:2003 - High frequency 

conducted immunity: Level 3 
•  IEC 61000-4-8:1993 - Power frequency 

magnetic field immunity: Level 5 (100A/m for 
1mn ; 1000A/m for 3s)

•  IEC61000-4-9:1993 - Impulse magnetic field 
immunity: Level 5 (1000A/m pulses)

•  IEC61000-4-10:2001 - Damped oscillatory 
magnetic field immunity: Level 5 (100A/m at 
100kHz and 1MHz)

•  IEC 61000-4-16:1998 - Power frequency 
immunity: CM 500 V/DM 250 V via 0.1μF

•  EN 55022:2003 (CISPR 22) - Conducted 
emission: Gr. I, class A (from 0.15 to 30 MHz)

•  EN 55022:2003 (CISPR 22) - Radiated emission: 
Gr. I, class A (from 30 to 1000 MHz, 10m)

Insulation
IEC 60255-5:2000:

• High voltage impulse test: 5 kV (1.2/50 μs), 0.5J
• Insulation voltage test: 2 kV rms, 1minute

COMPLIANCE WITH STANDARDS 
MiCOM C264 complies with IEC 60255-27:2005, 
European Commission Low Voltage Directive 
73/23/EEC,  IEEE standards and CE mark.

MiCOM C264x[ Многофункциональные устройства ] 

Резервные устройства
Во избежание отказа критически важных функций на уровне под-
станции или ячейки может использоваться дополнительный кон-
троллер.

Управление несколькими ячейками
С панели локального ЖК-дисплея предусмотрена возможность 
управления до 128 ячейками. На каждом из 12 возможных графи-
ческих экранов управления отображается до 12 ячеек, 8 из которых 
могут иметь анимированное отображение коммутационной аппара-
туры.

РАЗРЕШЕНИЕ И ТОЧНОСТЬ
Синхронизация времени
Точность до 1мс при использовании синхронизации по сети Ethernet 
или через вход IRIG-B.

Дискретные входы (DI) 
Метки времени с интервалом 1 мс.

Дискретные выходы (DО) 
Время срабатывания обычно <7мс.

Точность прямых измерений ТТ/ТН
• 64 выборки за период
• Точность 0.2% для аналоговых значений и действующих значений 

на всем диапазоне
• Точность 0.5% для вычисленных P, Q, S 
• Точность 0.5% для составляющих последовательностей (Id, Ii, Io, 

Vd, Vi, Vo) и коэффициента мощности
• Точность значения частоты 0.01Гц 
• Точность углов сдвига фаз 1° 
• Расчет величин до 15-ой гармоники.

Другие аналоговые входы (AI)
Точность 0.1% на всей шкале преобразователя.

Программируемая логическая схема (PSL)
Время выполнения < 5 мс.

Программируемый логический контроллер (PLC)
Настраиваемые функции автоматики (программы PLC) могут выпол-
няться по графику с интервалом от 50мс до нескольких секунд.

СООТВЕТСТВИЕ СТАНДАРТАМ
MiCOM C264 соответствует стандарту МЭК 
60255-27:2005, Директиве ЕС по низковольтно-
му оборудованию 73/23/EEC, стандартам IEEE 
и маркировке CE.

ЭМС
• МЭК 61000-4-12:1995 (МЭК 255 Часть 22-1) -
 Помехоустойчивость к пульсирующим волнам: Класс 

III (2.5 кВ)
• МЭК 61000-4-2-2:2002 (МЭК 60255-22-2) - 
 Устойчивость к электростатическим разрядам: 
 Уровень 4 (8кВ контактный, 15кВ воздух)
• МЭК 61000-4-3:2002 (МЭК 60255-22-3) - 
 Устойчивость к радиочастотному электромагнитному 

полю: 
 Уровень 3 (10 В/м-1ГГц)
• МЭК 61000-4-4:2001 (МЭК 60255-22-4) – 
 Устойчивость к наносекундным импульсным поме-

хам: Уровень 4
• МЭК 61000-4-5:2001- Устойчивость к микросекунд-

ным импульсным помехам большой энергии: Уро-
вень 4

• МЭК 61000-4-6:2003 – Устойчивость к кондуктивным 
помехам, наведенным радиочастотными электромаг-
нитными полями: Уровень 3

• МЭК 61000-4-8:1993 – Устойчивость к магнитному 
полю промышленной частоты: Уровень 5 (100A/м 
для 1мин; 1000A/м для 3с)

• МЭК 61000 -4-9:1993 - Помехоустойчивость к им-
пульсному магнитному полю: Уровень 5 (1000A/м 
импульсно)

• МЭК 61000 -4-10:2001 - Помехоустойчивость к воз-
действию магнитного поля с затухающими колебани-
ями: Уровень 5 (100A/м при 100кГц и 1МГц)

• МЭК 61000-4-16:1998 – Помехоустойчивость к кон-
дуктивным помехам общего вида: CM 500 В/DM 250 
В через 0.1μF

• EN 55022:2003 (CISPR 22) – Кондуктивное воздей-
ствие: Гр. I, класс A (от 0.15 до 30 МГц)

• EN 55022:2003 (CISPR 22) - Излучаемое воздействие 
Гр. I, класс A (от 30 до 1000 МГц, 10м)

Изоляция
МЭК 60255-5:2000:
• Испытание импульсами высокого напряжения: 5 кВ 

(1.2/50 μс), 0.5Дж
• Испытание напряжения изоляции: 2 кВ действующее 

значение, 1 минута

Задние панели MiCOM-P 
в корпусах 40TE и 80TE
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Redundancy 
At substation level and/or bay level an optional redundant controller  
can be used to avoid the loss of critical functions at these levels. 

Multi-bay Management 
Management of up to 128 bays per unit is possible. Multi-bay panels 
manage graphically up to 12 panels with a maximum of eight animated 
devices per panel on the local LCD. 

RESOLUTION AND ACCURACY 
Time Synchronization 
1 ms accuracy when using synchronization via Ethernet network  
or IRIG-B input. 

Digital Inputs (DI) 
1 ms time tagging. 

Digital Outputs (DO) 
Operating time, typically <7ms. 

Direct CT/VT Acquisition 
•  64 sampled values per period 
•  0.2% accuracy for AI and RMS values full scale 
•  0.5% accuracy for P, Q, S calculations 
•  0.5% accuracy for Sequence components (Id, Ii, Io, Vd, Vi, Vo)  

and power factor 
•  0.01Hz accuracy for frequency 
•  1° accuracy for Phase angles 
•  Calculation up to 15th harmonic. 

Other Analogue Inputs (AI) 
0.1% accuracy of the full scale on the transducer. 

Programmable Scheme Logic 
Execution time is < 5 ms. 

Programmable Logic Controller (PLC) 
The configurable automation functions (PLC programs) can be  
scheduled from 50ms up to several seconds. 

MiCOM C264-P 40 TE  
and 80 TE rear panels

IEC 61850  protocol:   
International 

IEC 61850 Level A  
Certificate by KEMA

EMC 
•  IEC 61000-4-12:1995 (IEC 255 Part 22-1) - 

High frequency disturbance: Class III (2.5 kV) 
•  IEC 61000-4-2-2:2002 (IEC 60255-22-2) 

-Electrostatic discharge:  
Level 4 (8kV contact, 15kV air) 

•  IEC 61000-4-3:2002 (IEC 60255-22-3) - 
Radiated immunity:  
Level 3 (10 V/m-1GHz) 

•  IEC 61000-4-4:2001 (IEC 60255-22-4) - Fast 
transient or burst: level 4 

•  IEC 61000-4-5:2001-Surge immunity: Level 4 
•  IEC 61000-4-6:2003 - High frequency 

conducted immunity: Level 3 
•  IEC 61000-4-8:1993 - Power frequency 

magnetic field immunity: Level 5 (100A/m for 
1mn ; 1000A/m for 3s)

•  IEC61000-4-9:1993 - Impulse magnetic field 
immunity: Level 5 (1000A/m pulses)

•  IEC61000-4-10:2001 - Damped oscillatory 
magnetic field immunity: Level 5 (100A/m at 
100kHz and 1MHz)

•  IEC 61000-4-16:1998 - Power frequency 
immunity: CM 500 V/DM 250 V via 0.1μF

•  EN 55022:2003 (CISPR 22) - Conducted 
emission: Gr. I, class A (from 0.15 to 30 MHz)

•  EN 55022:2003 (CISPR 22) - Radiated emission: 
Gr. I, class A (from 30 to 1000 MHz, 10m)

Insulation
IEC 60255-5:2000:

• High voltage impulse test: 5 kV (1.2/50 μs), 0.5J
• Insulation voltage test: 2 kV rms, 1minute

COMPLIANCE WITH STANDARDS 
MiCOM C264 complies with IEC 60255-27:2005, 
European Commission Low Voltage Directive 
73/23/EEC,  IEEE standards and CE mark.

Протокол МЭК 61850:

Международный сертификат 
МЭК 61850 Уровень А, 

выданный KEMA
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Redundancy 
At substation level and/or bay level an optional redundant controller  
can be used to avoid the loss of critical functions at these levels. 

Multi-bay Management 
Management of up to 128 bays per unit is possible. Multi-bay panels 
manage graphically up to 12 panels with a maximum of eight animated 
devices per panel on the local LCD. 

RESOLUTION AND ACCURACY 
Time Synchronization 
1 ms accuracy when using synchronization via Ethernet network  
or IRIG-B input. 

Digital Inputs (DI) 
1 ms time tagging. 

Digital Outputs (DO) 
Operating time, typically <7ms. 

Direct CT/VT Acquisition 
•  64 sampled values per period 
•  0.2% accuracy for AI and RMS values full scale 
•  0.5% accuracy for P, Q, S calculations 
•  0.5% accuracy for Sequence components (Id, Ii, Io, Vd, Vi, Vo)  

and power factor 
•  0.01Hz accuracy for frequency 
•  1° accuracy for Phase angles 
•  Calculation up to 15th harmonic. 

Other Analogue Inputs (AI) 
0.1% accuracy of the full scale on the transducer. 

Programmable Scheme Logic 
Execution time is < 5 ms. 

Programmable Logic Controller (PLC) 
The configurable automation functions (PLC programs) can be  
scheduled from 50ms up to several seconds. 

MiCOM C264-P 40 TE  
and 80 TE rear panels

IEC 61850  protocol:   
International 

IEC 61850 Level A  
Certificate by KEMA

EMC 
•  IEC 61000-4-12:1995 (IEC 255 Part 22-1) - 

High frequency disturbance: Class III (2.5 kV) 
•  IEC 61000-4-2-2:2002 (IEC 60255-22-2) 

-Electrostatic discharge:  
Level 4 (8kV contact, 15kV air) 

•  IEC 61000-4-3:2002 (IEC 60255-22-3) - 
Radiated immunity:  
Level 3 (10 V/m-1GHz) 

•  IEC 61000-4-4:2001 (IEC 60255-22-4) - Fast 
transient or burst: level 4 

•  IEC 61000-4-5:2001-Surge immunity: Level 4 
•  IEC 61000-4-6:2003 - High frequency 

conducted immunity: Level 3 
•  IEC 61000-4-8:1993 - Power frequency 

magnetic field immunity: Level 5 (100A/m for 
1mn ; 1000A/m for 3s)

•  IEC61000-4-9:1993 - Impulse magnetic field 
immunity: Level 5 (1000A/m pulses)

•  IEC61000-4-10:2001 - Damped oscillatory 
magnetic field immunity: Level 5 (100A/m at 
100kHz and 1MHz)

•  IEC 61000-4-16:1998 - Power frequency 
immunity: CM 500 V/DM 250 V via 0.1μF

•  EN 55022:2003 (CISPR 22) - Conducted 
emission: Gr. I, class A (from 0.15 to 30 MHz)

•  EN 55022:2003 (CISPR 22) - Radiated emission: 
Gr. I, class A (from 30 to 1000 MHz, 10m)

Insulation
IEC 60255-5:2000:

• High voltage impulse test: 5 kV (1.2/50 μs), 0.5J
• Insulation voltage test: 2 kV rms, 1minute

COMPLIANCE WITH STANDARDS 
MiCOM C264 complies with IEC 60255-27:2005, 
European Commission Low Voltage Directive 
73/23/EEC,  IEEE standards and CE mark.
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TECHNICAL DATA
Design
Surface mounting cases (4 U, 40/80T) are included, suitable for flush 
mounting on 19” cabinets and panels.

A native 10/100 Mbps Ethernet connection is available (electrical/optical), 
together with two to four serial communication links (software configurable).

Internal rugged Ethernet switch boards (simple, or switch for redundant 
Ethernet ring with self-healing or switch for Dual Ethernet star) allow 
construction of multiple applications using fewer devices and demanding a 
high level of EMC immunity.

The direct CT/VT interface avoids the use of external transducers. Digital 
inputs and outputs eliminate interposing relays. Removable connectors 
simplify installation.

Degree of Protection:
• IP20 for the MiCOM C264 (80TE) case

• IP50 for the MiCOM C264C (40TE) case body

• Front panel (LCD or Leds): IP 52 for both cases

Power Supply
• Nominal Auxiliary Voltage:
 24 VDC, 48-60 VDC, 110-125 VDC, 220 VDC, 

and 230 VAC 50/60 Hz, ± 20%, and 40W max. 
admissible consumption

• Stored-Energy: 
for up to 50 ms power supply interruption

• Dual source power supply (option)

AC Measurement Inputs
• Nominal frequency (FNOM): 50/60 Hz
• Operating range: 45 to 66 Hz
• Accuracy: 0.2% FS at FNOM

CT Measurements Inputs:
• Nominal current: 1A or 5A (ΙN)
• Nominal consumption per phase: < 0.15A at ΙN
• Load rating:  

20A in continuous 
30A for 3s 
100A for 1s

VT Measurements Inputs:
• Nominal voltage:  

57.7 to 500 V
• Nominal consumption per phase:  

< 0.1 VA at 130 V
• Maximum measurable voltage :  

577 Vrms

DC Analogue Inputs
Range (independently configurable):
• ±1.25, ±2.5, ±5 and ±10V
• ±1, ±5, ±10 and ±20 mA
• 0-1, 0-5, 0-10, 0-20 and 4-20 mA
• A/D converter resolution: 15 bits + sign
• Rejection ratio mode (at 50/60 Hz):
• CMMR (common): >100 dB
• Accuracy at 25°C:
• Better than 0.1% in voltage or currents 

(full scale at 25 ºC)

DC Analogue Outputs
Range (independently configurable):
• ±5, ±10, ±20 mA and 4-20 mA
• A/D converter resolution: 15 bits + sign
• Output stability: < 100ms after command
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DIMENSIONAL DRAWINGS

MiCOM C264

(4U, 80TE)

MiCOM C264C

(4U, 40TE)

All dimensions 
in mm

All dimensions 
in mm

MiCOM C264x[ Многофункциональные устройства ] 

Все размеры 
приведены в мм

Все размеры 
приведены в мм

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ДАННЫЕ
Конструкция 
Доступны корпуса для навесного монтажа (4 U, 40/80T), которые также 
подходят для монтажа в панель на 19-дюймовых шкафах или панелях.
В устройстве предусмотрено собственное подключение к Ethernet 
(электрическое, оптическое), а также от двух до четырех каналов по-
следовательной связи (настраивается с помощью ПО).
Внутренний защищенный Ethernet-коммутатор (поддерживает тополо-
гии Ethernet сети: простую радиальную, дублированную самовосста-
навливающуюся кольцевую или двойную звезду) может быть использо-
ван для различных целей, сокращает количество внешних устройств и 
обеспечивает высокие показатели электромагнитной стойкости. 
Прямое подключение к ТТ/ТН позволяет избежать использования 
внешних преобразователей. Характеристики дискретных входов и вы-
ходов позволяют отказаться от промежуточных реле. Съемные разъ-
емы плат упрощают процесс установки.

Степень защиты:
• IP20 для корпуса MiCOM C264 (80TE) 
• IP50 для корпуса MiCOM C264C (40TE)

Питание
• Номинальное напряжение питания:
 24В=, 48-60В=, 110-125В=, 220В=, и 230В~ 

50/60 Гц, ± 20%, 
• 40Вт максимальное потребление
• Запас энергии:
 Допустимое время перерыва питания без 

потери функций – до 50 мс 
• Питание от двух источников (опция)

Измерительные входы переменного тока
• Номинальная частота (FNOM): 50/60 Гц
• Рабочий диапазон: от 45 до 66 Гц
• Точность: 0.2% FS при FNOM

Измерительные входы ТТ:
• Номинальный ток: 1A или 5A (ΙN)
• Номинальное потребление за одну фазу: 
 < 0.15A при ΙN
• Номинальная нагрузка:
 20A (непрерывная) 
 30A для 3с 
 100A для 1с

Измерительные входы ТН:
• Номинальное напряжение: 
 от 57.7 до 500 В
• Номинальное потребление на одну фазу:
 < 0.1 ВА при 130 В
• Максимальное измеряемое напряжение: 

577 В действующее значение.

Аналоговые входы постоянного тока
Диапазон (индивидуальная настройка):
• ±1.25, ±2.5, ±5 и ±10В
• ±1, ±5, ±10 и ±20 мА
• 0-1, 0-5, 0-10, 0-20 и 4-20 мA
• Разрешение аналого-цифрового преобразо-

вателя: 15 бит + знак
• Коэффициент подавления (при 50/60 Гц): 

CMMR (общее): >100 дБ
• Точность при 25°C: выше 0.1% в значениях 

тока и напряжения (на всем диапазоне при 
25ºC).

Аналоговые выходы постоянного тока
Диапазон (индивидуальная настройка):
• ±5, ±10, ±20 мA и 4-20 мA
• Разрешение аналого-цифрового преобразо-

вателя: 15 бит + знак
• Устойчивость по выходу: < 100мс после 

команды.

ГАБАРИТНЫЙ ЧЕРТЕЖ
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0.1% accuracy of the full scale on the transducer. 

Programmable Scheme Logic 
Execution time is < 5 ms. 

Programmable Logic Controller (PLC) 
The configurable automation functions (PLC programs) can be  
scheduled from 50ms up to several seconds. 

MiCOM C264-P 40 TE  
and 80 TE rear panels

IEC 61850  protocol:   
International 

IEC 61850 Level A  
Certificate by KEMA

EMC 
•  IEC 61000-4-12:1995 (IEC 255 Part 22-1) - 

High frequency disturbance: Class III (2.5 kV) 
•  IEC 61000-4-2-2:2002 (IEC 60255-22-2) 

-Electrostatic discharge:  
Level 4 (8kV contact, 15kV air) 

•  IEC 61000-4-3:2002 (IEC 60255-22-3) - 
Radiated immunity:  
Level 3 (10 V/m-1GHz) 

•  IEC 61000-4-4:2001 (IEC 60255-22-4) - Fast 
transient or burst: level 4 

•  IEC 61000-4-5:2001-Surge immunity: Level 4 
•  IEC 61000-4-6:2003 - High frequency 

conducted immunity: Level 3 
•  IEC 61000-4-8:1993 - Power frequency 

magnetic field immunity: Level 5 (100A/m for 
1mn ; 1000A/m for 3s)

•  IEC61000-4-9:1993 - Impulse magnetic field 
immunity: Level 5 (1000A/m pulses)

•  IEC61000-4-10:2001 - Damped oscillatory 
magnetic field immunity: Level 5 (100A/m at 
100kHz and 1MHz)

•  IEC 61000-4-16:1998 - Power frequency 
immunity: CM 500 V/DM 250 V via 0.1μF

•  EN 55022:2003 (CISPR 22) - Conducted 
emission: Gr. I, class A (from 0.15 to 30 MHz)

•  EN 55022:2003 (CISPR 22) - Radiated emission: 
Gr. I, class A (from 30 to 1000 MHz, 10m)

Insulation
IEC 60255-5:2000:

• High voltage impulse test: 5 kV (1.2/50 μs), 0.5J
• Insulation voltage test: 2 kV rms, 1minute

COMPLIANCE WITH STANDARDS 
MiCOM C264 complies with IEC 60255-27:2005, 
European Commission Low Voltage Directive 
73/23/EEC,  IEEE standards and CE mark.

MiCOM C264Multifunction IEDs 07

TECHNICAL DATA
Design
Surface mounting cases (4 U, 40/80T) are included, suitable for flush 
mounting on 19” cabinets and panels.

A native 10/100 Mbps Ethernet connection is available (electrical/optical), 
together with two to four serial communication links (software configurable).

Internal rugged Ethernet switch boards (simple, or switch for redundant 
Ethernet ring with self-healing or switch for Dual Ethernet star) allow 
construction of multiple applications using fewer devices and demanding a 
high level of EMC immunity.

The direct CT/VT interface avoids the use of external transducers. Digital 
inputs and outputs eliminate interposing relays. Removable connectors 
simplify installation.

Degree of Protection:
• IP20 for the MiCOM C264 (80TE) case

• IP50 for the MiCOM C264C (40TE) case body

• Front panel (LCD or Leds): IP 52 for both cases

Power Supply
• Nominal Auxiliary Voltage:
 24 VDC, 48-60 VDC, 110-125 VDC, 220 VDC, 

and 230 VAC 50/60 Hz, ± 20%, and 40W max. 
admissible consumption

• Stored-Energy: 
for up to 50 ms power supply interruption

• Dual source power supply (option)

AC Measurement Inputs
• Nominal frequency (FNOM): 50/60 Hz
• Operating range: 45 to 66 Hz
• Accuracy: 0.2% FS at FNOM

CT Measurements Inputs:
• Nominal current: 1A or 5A (ΙN)
• Nominal consumption per phase: < 0.15A at ΙN
• Load rating:  

20A in continuous 
30A for 3s 
100A for 1s

VT Measurements Inputs:
• Nominal voltage:  

57.7 to 500 V
• Nominal consumption per phase:  

< 0.1 VA at 130 V
• Maximum measurable voltage :  

577 Vrms

DC Analogue Inputs
Range (independently configurable):
• ±1.25, ±2.5, ±5 and ±10V
• ±1, ±5, ±10 and ±20 mA
• 0-1, 0-5, 0-10, 0-20 and 4-20 mA
• A/D converter resolution: 15 bits + sign
• Rejection ratio mode (at 50/60 Hz):
• CMMR (common): >100 dB
• Accuracy at 25°C:
• Better than 0.1% in voltage or currents 

(full scale at 25 ºC)

DC Analogue Outputs
Range (independently configurable):
• ±5, ±10, ±20 mA and 4-20 mA
• A/D converter resolution: 15 bits + sign
• Output stability: < 100ms after command
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Digital Inputs (DI)
• Nominal voltage:
• Vn,nom: 24 VDC, 48-60 VDC, 

110-125 VDC and 220 VDC, ±20%
• or Multi -voltage (24-> 250VDC) 

on the DIU210 board
• Power consumption per input:
• 2 to 6 mA, maximum power dissipation  

is 0,45 W ± 20% per input
• or short peak-current (>25mA) 

on the DIU210 board

Digital Measurement Inputs
Groups of 4, 8, 12, 16, 32 binary DI on boards  
as BCD, Binary, Gray, Decimal, 1-among-N 
coded inputs.

Control/Digital Output Relays
• Nominal Operating voltage range: 

24 to 250VDC or 20 VAC
• Digital output relays:
• Continuous current: 5 A
• Short-duration current:  

30A for 500ms, 
100A for 30ms

• Breaking capacity : 
DC:  50W resistive, 
 15W inductive (L/R=20ms) 
AC:  1250 VA (cos F = 0,7)

Control Output Relays:
• Continuous current: 5 A
• Short-duration current:  

30A for 4s, 250 A for 30ms
• Breaking capacity 

(Double pole contacts wired in serial) : 
DC:  100W resistive, 
 30W inductive (L/R=40ms) 
AC:  2000 VA (cos F = 0,7)

MiCOM C264 Configurator Database Tool

ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS
• Operating temperature:  

-25°C to +70°C (-13°F to +158°F)
• Storage temperature:  

-40°C to +70°C (-40°F to +158°F)
• Ambient humidity range:  

≥75 % relative humidity (annual mean),  
up to 56 days at = 93% relative humidity and 40 °C, 
condensation not permissible.
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As standards, specifications and designs change from time  
to time, please ask for confirmation of the information given 
in this publication.
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• Vn,nom: 24 VDC, 48-60 VDC, 

110-125 VDC and 220 VDC, ±20%
• or Multi -voltage (24-> 250VDC) 

on the DIU210 board
• Power consumption per input:
• 2 to 6 mA, maximum power dissipation  

is 0,45 W ± 20% per input
• or short peak-current (>25mA) 

on the DIU210 board

Digital Measurement Inputs
Groups of 4, 8, 12, 16, 32 binary DI on boards  
as BCD, Binary, Gray, Decimal, 1-among-N 
coded inputs.

Control/Digital Output Relays
• Nominal Operating voltage range: 

24 to 250VDC or 20 VAC
• Digital output relays:
• Continuous current: 5 A
• Short-duration current:  

30A for 500ms, 
100A for 30ms

• Breaking capacity : 
DC:  50W resistive, 
 15W inductive (L/R=20ms) 
AC:  1250 VA (cos F = 0,7)

Control Output Relays:
• Continuous current: 5 A
• Short-duration current:  

30A for 4s, 250 A for 30ms
• Breaking capacity 

(Double pole contacts wired in serial) : 
DC:  100W resistive, 
 30W inductive (L/R=40ms) 
AC:  2000 VA (cos F = 0,7)

MiCOM C264 Configurator Database Tool

ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS
• Operating temperature:  

-25°C to +70°C (-13°F to +158°F)
• Storage temperature:  

-40°C to +70°C (-40°F to +158°F)
• Ambient humidity range:  

≥75 % relative humidity (annual mean),  
up to 56 days at = 93% relative humidity and 40 °C, 
condensation not permissible.

05-2011 A
R

T8
38

31
6 

©
 2

01
1 

S
ch

ne
id

er
 E

le
ct

ric
 In

du
st

rie
s 

S
A

S
 - 

A
ll 

rig
ht

s 
re

se
rv

ed

As standards, specifications and designs change from time  
to time, please ask for confirmation of the information given 
in this publication.

Design: Schneider Electric Industries SAS - Sonovision
Photos: Schneider Electric Industries SAS 
Printed: Altavia Connexion - Made in France

NRJED111046EN

This document has been  
printed on recycled paper.

Schneider Electric  Industries SAS

35, rue Joseph Monier 
CS 30323 
F - 92506 Rueil Malmaison Cedex  (France)
Tel.: +33 (0) 1 41 29 70 00
RCS Nanterre 954 503 439 
Capital social 896 313 776 €
www.schneider-electric.com

Цифровые входы (DI)
• Номинальное напряжение:
• Vn,nom: 24В=, 48-60В=, 110-125В= и 

220В=, ±20%
• или напряжение в диапазоне (от 24В= до 

250В=) на плате DIU210 
• Потребление энергии на единицу:
• от 2 до 6 мA, максимальное потребление 

0,45 Вт ± 20% на единицу
• или кратковременный фронт тока (>25мA) 

на плате DIU210
 
Цифровые измерительные входы
Доступны группы по 4, 8, 12, 16, 32 дис-
кретных входов (DI) на платах. Сбор данных 
может производиться в форме двоично-
десятичного кода, в двоичном, десятичном 
формате, формате Gray, а также формате 1 
из N.

Выходные реле и реле управления 
• Номинальный диапазон рабочего напря-

жения: от 24В= до 250В= или 20В~ 
• Выходные реле:
• Непрерывный ток: 5 A
• Импульс тока: 
 30A в течение 500мс, 
 100A в течение 30мс
• Отключающая способность :
 Постоянный ток: 50Вт резист.,
 15Вт индукт. (L/R=20мс) 
 Переменный ток: 1250 ВА (cos φ = 0,7)

Выходные реле управления:
• Непрерывный ток: 5 A
• Импульс тока:
 30A в течение 4с, 
  250 A в течение 30мс
• Отключающая способность
 (Двухполюсные контакты, соединенные 

последовательно): 
 Постоянный ток: 100Вт резист.,
 30Вт индукт. (L/R=40мс)
 Переменный ток: 2000 ВА (cos φ = 0,7)

УСЛОВИЯ ОКРУЖАЮЩЕЙ СРЕДЫ
• Рабочая температура:
 От -25°C до +70°C (от -13°F до +158°F)
• Температура хранения:
 От -40°C до +70°C (от -40°F до +158°F)
• Диапазон влажности окружающей среды:
 ≥75 % относительной влажности (средняя годо-

вая величина),
 до 56 дней при относительной влажности = 93% 

и 40 °C, образование конденсата недопустимо.

Инструмент конфигурации базы данных MiCOM C264

В связи с тем, что стандарты, спецификации и 
технические особенности периодически изменяются, 
пожалуйста, запрашивайте актуальное подтверждение 
информации, приводимой в данной документации.
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